## **RESOLUTION NO. 48-23**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE FAA FOR THE CAMDEN HARRELL FIELD AIRPORT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Camden Airport (Harrell Field) has submitted a grant application for Airport Improvement Program funds (AIP Project No. 3-05-0010-023-2023); and

WHEREAS, the FAA previously provided a grant for the design phase of the project; and

**WHEREAS**, the project has been approved by the FAA for airport improvements (specifically to install a runway guidance system, reconstruct taxiway lighting and rehabilitate the airport beacon); and

WHEREAS, this is a 90/10 matching grant wherein the FAA will pay up to \$693,550.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the Camden Airport will fund its 10% share with a grant from the Arkansas Division of Aeronautics; and

**WHEREAS**, the grant application requires the signature of the mayor based upon the approval of the governing body; and

**WHEREAS**, the improvement project will greatly enhance the Camden Airport and the City of Camden.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute Federal Aviation Administration Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant Number 3-05-0010-023-2023 for Harrell Field Airport in the amount of (\$693,550.00).

DAVOE

2022

TASSED AND AFFROVED THIS	DAT OF	
Mayor		
City Clerk		

DACCED AND ADDROVED TITLE